financial  statements.  The  unaudited  pro-forma  financial  data is based upon
certain  assumptions and estimates of management that are subject to change. The
unaudited pro-forma  financial data is presented for illustrative  purposes only
and is not  necessarily  indicative  of any future  results of operations or the
results  that might have  occurred  if the  exchange  transaction  had  actually
occurred on the indicated date.

   [The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.]

   13

   BLUE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   MARCH 31, 2005

   BLUE   ANTIK   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS   DENIM   ADJUSTMENT   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (Note A)

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: BLUE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

11

Current Assets:
   Cash .....   $   86,018   $   69,577   (86,018)(E)  $   69,577
   Due from Factor .....   --   659,754   --   659,754
   Accounts Receivable .....   --   279,732   --   279,732
   Inventories .....   --   2,902,152   --   2,902,152
   Due from affiliates .....   --   541,214   --   541,214
   Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   --   35,883   --   35,883
   --   -----------   --   -----------
   Total Current Assets .....   --   4,488,312   --   4,488,312
Property and Equipment - at Cost
  Less Accumulated Depreciation $917 .....   --   9,955   --   9,955
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Assets .....   $   86,018   $ 4,498,267   (86,018)   $ 4,498,267
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Accounts Payable .....   $   15,379   $ 1,650,027   (15,379)(E)  $ 1,650,027
   Due to Customers .....   50,000   123,440   (50,000)(E)   123,440
   Due to affiliates .....   --   81,519   --   81,519
   Accrued Expenses and Other Current
   Liabilities .....   2,500   90,865   (25,000)(E)   90,865
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------
   Total Current Liabilities .....   67,879   1,945,851   --   1,945,851
Shareholders' Equity:
   Common Stock $0.001 par value   28,123   --   (2,706)(C)   25,520 (C)
   Authorized 75,000,000 shares
   Issued and outstanding 25,519,607
   shares
   Additional Paid-in Capital .....   344,055   --   (344,055)(E)   1,399,736 (B)
   Members' Equity .....   1,425,256   (1,425,256)(B)   --
   Retained Earnings .....   (354,039)   1,127,160   354,039 (E)   1,127,160 (D)
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

   Total Shareholders Equity .....   18,139   2,552,416   (18,139)(E)   2,552,416
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity .....   $   86,018   $ 4,498,267   (86,018)   $ 4,498,267
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   14

   BLUE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

   BLUE   ANTIK   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS INC.   DENIM LLC   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (Note A)

Net Sales .....   --   $ 4,419,375   --   $ 4,419,375

Cost of Goods Sold .....   --   (2,305,386)   --   (2,305,386)
   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: BLUE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

12

Gross Profit .....   --   2,113,989   --   2,113,989
   -----------   -----------

General & Administrative Expenses
Total Operating Expenses .....   $  (132,253)   (986,029)   (132,253)(B)   (986,029)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income from Operations .....   (132,253)   1,127,960   132,253 (B)   1,127,960

Other (Income) Expenses: .....   83,091   --   (83,091)(B)   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income(Loss) before tax .....   $   (49,162)   $ 1,127,160   49,162 (B)   $ 1,127,160
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   15

   SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the  requirements  of the Securities  Exchange Act of 1934,
Blue  Holdings,  Inc.  has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

   BLUE HOLDINGS, INC.

Date:  June 8, 2005   By:  /s/ Patrick Chow
   -------------------------------------